

**TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK  
NOTICE OF ELECTONIC MEETING OF THE  
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK**

**PLEASE BE ADVISED** that the Mayor and Council of the Township of East Brunswick will hold it's regular meeting on Monday, March 8, 2021, at 7:30 p.m. via online video conference. Pursuant to the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-8(b), this meeting will be held by means of the use of electronic communications equipment. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, no members of the public shall be permitted to physically attend the meeting. The public, however, is invited to attend the meeting electronically via telephone.

The public can attend the Township Council meeting via: +1 646-558-8656 Meeting ID: 964 5327 9685.

The Mayor and Council will take formal action at this meeting. The Township is using this format in an effort to mitigate the chance of exposure to COVID-19, as a part of the Township's ongoing effort to slow the rate of transmission and avoid overwhelming our treatment centers. This action will be in force for all existing meetings until otherwise notified by public notice.

Nennette Perry,  
Township Clerk

**EAST BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP  
COUNCIL AGENDA\ACTION MEETING  
March 8, 2021**

1 Jean Walling Civic Center  
East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816

7:30 P.M.

---

*\*All agendas\attachments are available on the Website: [www.EastBrunswick.org](http://www.EastBrunswick.org) at section Government.*

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Moment of Silence, and Roll Call.

Councilman Behal  
Councilman McEvoy  
Councilman Spadafino  
Councilman Wendell  
Council President Sullivan

2. Statement of Notice of Publication:

3. Presentations, Proclamations and Discussions:

A. Presentation – Michael Reissner, Director Parks & Recreation – *Summer Activities*

4. Agenda Session: (Discussion Only – No Vote)

A. Removal of Fluoride from Water System

5. Public Hearing:

None

6. Reports of Mayor, Administrator, Director of Law, Clerk, Council Committee/Board, Ad Hoc Committees Reports, Request Communication:

7. Public Portion:

8. Consent Agenda: (Resolutions)

- A. 17041 2021 Council Committee Appointments
- B. 17042 Awarding Contract to Z Brothers Concrete Contractors Inc. for 2021 Pavement Management Program Contract #2021-01 (\$2,023,059.88)
- C. 17043 Authorizing Change Order Number One from \$389,000 to \$457,415.04 for Resolution #16886 Roof and HVAC Unit Replacement at East Brunswick Senior Center Contract #2020-04 (*VMG Group - \$68,415.04*)
- D. 17044 Authorizing an Agreement between NJDOT Local Aid and the Township of East Brunswick for Final Design Services for the Federal Aid Project Dunhams Corner Road Bikeway
- E. 17045 Authorizing an Agreement between CME Associates and the Township of East Brunswick for Final Design Engineering Services for the Federal Aid Project Dunhams Corner Road Bikeway
- F. 17046 Authorizing the Tax Collector to Refund Tax Overpayments
- G. 17047 Awarding Contract for East Brunswick Baseball Complex Improvements (*Ben Shaffer Recreation Inc. - \$47,663.02*)

Council Agenda\Action Meeting  
March 8, 2021

- H. 17048 Authorizing Contract in Accordance with Public Contract Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 through Cooperative Purchasing of the Division of Purchase and Property in the State of New Jersey for Six Fully Equipped Police Vehicles in the Amount of \$390,000.00
  - I. 17049 RE: Appointments to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for 2021
  - J. Approval of Council Agenda Action Meeting Minutes – February 22, 2021.
  - K. Approval of Bill List (approval of bills owed by Township to various individuals, companies and accounts).
9. Ordinance Requiring a Public Hearing Date: March 22, 2021  
None
10. New Business:  
None
11. For Good of the Cause:
12. Adjournment:

**RESOLUTION NO: 17041**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RE: 2021 COUNCIL COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS**

BE IT RESOLVED by the East Brunswick Township Council that it hereby appoints the following Council Person or citizen to serve one year terms from March 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 as indicated.

East Brunswick Community Action Comm.

Dinesh Behal

**CERTIFICATIONS:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

**RESOLUTION NO: 17042**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO Z BROTHERS CONCRETE CONTRACTORS INC. FOR 2021 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM  
CONTRACT #2021-01 (\$2,023,059.88)**

**WHEREAS**, the Township of East Brunswick advertised for the submission of bids for the 2021 Pavement Management Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the following six (6) bids were received on February 17, 2021:

<b>BIDDER</b>	<b>BASE BID</b>	<b>ALT.#2</b>	<b>ALT.#3</b>	<b>ALT.#4</b>	<b>ALT.#5</b>	<b>TOTAL BID</b>
Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc.	\$ 1,689,795.56	\$ 229,088.64	\$ 30,698.98	\$ 28,465.00	\$ 45,011.70	\$ 2,023,059.88
Black Rock Enterprises, LLC	\$ 1,767,648.07	\$ 225,734.99	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 2,102,633.06
Lucas Brothers, Inc.	\$ 1,868,825.32	\$ 246,246.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 2,206,071.32
P&A Construction, Inc.	\$ 2,034,609.55	\$ 270,884.93	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 2,474,494.48
Meco, Inc	\$ 2,111,506.25	\$ 253,615.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 45,800.00	\$ 2,466,921.25
Capital Paving and Contracting, LLC	\$ 2,230,350.92	\$ 214,558.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 2,549,908.92

**WHEREAS**, the low bidder is, Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc., Sayreville, New Jersey, with a total bid of \$2,023,059.88 and;

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	<b>M S</b>	<b>Yes</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>NV</b>	<b>Ab</b>
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

**Res. 17042**

**WHEREAS**, funds are available in the following:

C-04-20-026-000-002	\$1,780,966.28
1-07-55-512-000-000	\$168,616.90
C-04-18-037-000-006	\$28,465.00
G-02-41-660-000-020	<u>\$45,011.70</u>
	\$2,023,059.88

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the East Brunswick Township Council that it hereby awards this contract to Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Sayreville, New Jersey, with a total bid of 2,023,059.88 as set forth above and subject to all bid specifications and contract documents.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the following: Z Brothers Concrete Contractors Inc., Planning & Engineering and Finance.

CERTIFICATIONS:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney



## Township of East Brunswick

Angel Albanese  
Chief Finance Officer  
aalbanese@eastbrunswick.org

### CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Date 3/1/2021  
Reso # IBD-17042  
PO# TBD

I hereby certify that sufficient funds are available for the following:

TO: Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc.

For: 2021 Pavement Management Program Contract 2021-01

Amount: \$2,023,059.88

Funds for certification are, therefore, being made available and certified against the following appropriation:

Account #(s)	<b>C-04-20-026-000-002</b>	<b>\$ 1,780,966.28</b>
	<b>1-07-55-512-000-000</b>	<b>168,616.90</b>
	<b>C-04-18-037-000-006</b>	<b>28,465.00</b>
	<b>G-02-41-660-000-020</b>	<b>45,011.70</b>
		<u><b>\$ 2,023,059.88</b></u>

Angel Albanese  
Chief Financial Officer



**RESOLUTION NO: 17043**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE FROM \$389,000 TO \$457,415.04 FOR RESOLUTION #16886 ROOF AND HVAC UNIT REPLACEMENT AT EAST BRUNSWICK SENIOR CENTER CONTRACT #2020-04**

**WHEREAS**, the Local Finance Board and the Division of Community Affairs regulates change orders under NJAC 5:30-11.3 and have determined that change orders should not cause the original award to be exceeded accumulatively more than 20% net; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution #16886 authorized Contract# 2020-04 with VMG Group on August 24, 2020 in a total amount of \$389,000 which would permit total change orders in accordance with NJAC 5:30-11.3 of \$77,800; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township wishes to replace the final remaining section of the roof at a cost of \$68,415.04.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the East Brunswick Township Council that the contract awarded to VMG Group in the amount of \$389,000 by Resolution #16886 is hereby amended by \$68,415.04, thereby increasing the total contract amount to \$457,415.04

**WHEREAS**, funds are available in the following account: **G-02-41-660-000-020** - \$68,415.04.

**CERTIFICATIONS:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk



## Township of East Brunswick

Angel Albanese  
Chief Finance Officer  
aalbanese@eastbrunswick.org

### CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Date	3/3/2021
Reso #	<del>TBD</del> 17043
PO#	TBD

I hereby certify that sufficient funds are available for the following:

TO: VMG Group

For: Eng Contract 2020-04 RESO 16886 Change Order  
Senior Center Roof and HVAC Unit

Amount: \$68,415.04

Funds for certification are, therefore, being made available and certified against the following appropriation:

Account #(s) G-02-41-660-000-020  
SENIOR CITIZEN GRANT 2020 NJ DCA  
\$68,415.04

Angel Albanese  
Chief Financial Officer

**RESOLUTION NO: 17044**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN NJDOT LOCAL AID AND THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK FOR FINAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE FEDERAL AID PROJECT DUNHAMS CORNER ROAD BIKEWAY**

**WHEREAS**, the Township received a Federal Aid Grant for the Dunhams Corner Road Bikeway Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township qualifies, for the NJDOT Federal Design Assistance Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Federal Highway Administration authorized funding for Final Design through NJDOT Local Aid in the amount of \$266,510.74; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council, Township of East Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey according to the following:

1. An Agreement is hereby authorized with NJDOT Local Aid to provide funding for the Dunhams Comer Road Bikeway Final Design.
2. The Agreement is for a period ending 12/02/21 in the amount of \$266,510.74, which the NJDOT will process through the Township of East Brunswick as reimbursement under Section 6 of the Agreement.
3. This funding will flow through the capital account by not to exceed the authorized local aid amount to be certified by the CFO for disbursement.
4. The Mayor is authorized to sign this agreement accepting funding from NJDOT Local Aid.

**CERTIFICATIONS:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

**RESOLUTION NO: 17045**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN CME ASSOCIATES AND THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK FOR FINAL DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FEDERAL AID PROJECT DUNHAMS CORNER ROAD BIKEWAY**

**WHEREAS**, the Township received a Federal Aid Grant for the Dunhams Corner Road Bikeway Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township qualifies, for the NJDOT Federal Design Assistance Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Federal Highway Administration authorized funding for Final Design Engineering through NJDOT Local Aid in the amount of \$266,510.74; and

**WHEREAS**, the Planning and Engineering Department has reviewed the CME Associates proposal and recommends entering the Agreement for Final Design Services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council, Township of East Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey according to the following:

1. An Agreement is hereby authorized with CME Associates to provide Final Design for the Dunhams Corner Road Bikeway.

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

**Res. 17045**

2. An Agreement is for period to end on 12/01/2021 in the amount of \$266,510.74, which the NJDOT will process through the Township of East Brunswick as reimbursement under Section 6 of the Agreement.

3. This funding will flow through the capital account by not to exceed the authorized local aid amount to be certified by the CFO for disbursement.

**CERTIFICATIONS:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

RESOLUTION NO: 17046

DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TAX COLLECTOR TO REFUND TAX OVERPAYMENTS**

**WHEREAS**, the Tax Collector request authorization that tax overpayments as detailed within this resolution have the amounts to be refunded with the proper documentation; and

**WHEREAS**, NJSA 54:49-16 permits the Tax Collector to refund these tax overpayments as shown on Schedule A.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council, Township of East Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that these specified accounts have the appropriate amounts to be refunded for the reasons indicated in this Resolution:

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Township Clerk shall forward copies of this resolution to the following: Chief Finance Officer, and the Collector of Revenue.

CERTIFICATIONS:

\_\_\_\_\_, Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_, Township Attorney

 \_\_\_\_\_, Tax Collector

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

SCHEDULE A

TAX OVERPAYMENT REFUNDS

Block/Lot	Owner	Property Address	Amount	Reason for Refund	Returned To
133.20/2	Fakory, J	29 Helena St.	\$ 4,197.90	Tax Exempt 100% Disabled	Owner
824/3.01	Sokolovski, G & M	4 Ainsworth Ave.	\$ 1,804.12	2020 Tax Court Judgement	Owner
743.02/7	Petrocelli, P & J	16 Clearview Rd.	\$ 2,857.75	2020 Tax Court Judgement	Owner
738.05/1	Valeri, A	3 Pitt Rd.	\$ 3,170.31	Closing duplicate payment	Owner
725/3	Bascom, B	213 Milltown Rd.	\$ 1,912.79	Closing duplicate payment	Owner
316.04/8	Medina, D	16 Brookside Ct.	\$ 3,142.39	Closing duplicate payment	Owner
606.01/5	Himel, M./Lee, D	19 Eggers St.	\$ 2,372.77	Closing duplicate payment	Owner
832/3	Murphy, D & Williams, T	6 Ellison Ave.	\$ 3,445.36	Refinance duplicate payment	Title Co. Amrock, LLC
320.03/10	Silvers, D & B	92 Independence Dr.	\$ 3,747.76	Duplicate payment	Third Federal Saving & Loans
26/1 C0148	Mao, J & Wang, Y	148 Longfield Ct.	\$ 1,029.94	Duplicate payment	Wells Fargo Home Mortg
88.30/120	Chamoun, N.	11 Bennett Ct.	\$ 1,554.79	Closing duplicate payment	Previous Owner
738.03/29	Krishna, N	3 Cook Rd.	\$ 4,672.82	Closing duplicate payment	Owner
		<b>Total Refunds</b>	<b>\$ 33,908.70</b>		

**RESOLUTION NO: 17047**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR EAST BRUNSWICK BASEBALL  
COMPLEX IMPROVEMENTS (Ben Shaffer Recreation Inc. - \$47,663.02)**

**WHEREAS**, the Township of East Brunswick, Department of Recreation and Parks is responsible to maintain the outdoor facilities within the Township’s Park System and;

**WHEREAS**, improvements to the dugout areas at the East Brunswick Baseball Complex are necessary and;

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Recreation and Parks has reviewed a proposal and recommends that a contract be awarded to Ben Shaffer Recreation, Inc., PO Box 844, Lake Hopatcong, NJ 07849 through the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey purchasing program, Bid# ESCNJ 20/21-22; Co-op #65MCESCCP, of which the Township of East Brunswick is a member of and;

**WHEREAS**, funding for a total contract of \$47,663.02 with Ben Shaffer Recreation Inc is available through the Capital Budget Account number C-04-20-006-000-051and;

**CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**, the Chief Financial Officer certifies under Rule 5:30-5.3 available funds have been made in the Capital Budget to approve this resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of East Brunswick that a contract be awarded to Ben Shaffer Recreation Inc., PO Box 844, Lake Hopatcong, NJ 07849 for the East Brunswick Baseball Complex improvements at a cost of \$47,663.02 subject to all contract documents.

CERTIFICATIONS:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk





## Township of East Brunswick

Angel Albanese  
Chief Finance Officer  
aalbanese@eastbrunswick.org

### **CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

Date	3/1/2021
Reso #	<u>IBD-17047</u>
PO#	TBD

I hereby certify that sufficient funds are available for the following:

TO: ESCNJ Cooperative Purchasing Program

For: Removal/replacement of dugouts at EBL Complex

Amount: \$47,663.02

Funds for certification are, therefore, being made available and certified against the following appropriation:

Account #(s) **C-04-20-006-000-051**  
**Annual Park Improvement / Repair Program - ORD 20-06**  
**\$47,663.02**

Angel Albanese  
Chief Financial Officer

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH PUBLIC CONTRACT LAW N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 THROUGH COOPERATIVE  
PURCHASING OF THE DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY IN THE STATE  
OF NEW JERSEY FOR SIX FULLY EQUIPPED POLICE VEHICLES IN THE  
AMOUNT OF \$390,000.00**

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey through their general service administration has awarded contracts for functions which permit local governments to purchase cooperatively and the Local Public Contract Law provides that such may be accomplished in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

**WHEREAS**, the vehicles to be purchased are 2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD and fully equipped to perform public safety duties; and

**WHEREAS**, the following vendors and equipment will be used in this purchase:

Winner Ford	Vehicles- NJ State Contract #88728	\$208,450.00
EAI	Lighting, Installation, Labor NJ State Contract #'s T0106, 17-FLEET-00761, 00768, 00719, 00748, 00792, 00785, 00748, 00770	107,000.00
SHI	Router NJ State Contract #2018011-02	34,500.00
Mobile Vision	MVR- NJ State Contract #17-FLEET-00731	26,750.00
Graphics Design	Graphics	2,500.00
Amazon	Carbon Monoxide Detectors	700.00
MSM Public Safety	Noptic Cameras	6,900.00
Cargo Raxx	Cargo Organizer	<u>3,200.00</u>
		\$ 390,000.00

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV - Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk

**Res. 17048**

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council, of the Township of East Brunswick of the County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, according to the following:

1. The Director of Public Works is authorized to purchase the vehicles under State Contract number 88728 to purchase six (6) 2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility vehicles equipped with police approved related equipment under State Contract numbers T0106, 17-FLEET-00761, 00768, 00719, 00748, 00792, 00785, 00748, 00770, 2018011-02 and A81311.
2. CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS, the Chief Financial Officer certifies under Rule 5:30-5.3 available funds of \$390,000.00 have been made for the purchase of the vehicles.

**CERTIFICATION:**

---

Administrator

---

Township Attorney



# Township of East Brunswick

Angel Albanese  
Chief Finance Officer  
aalbanese@eastbrunswick.org

### CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Date 3/3/2021  
Reso # IBD-17048  
PO# TBD

I hereby certify that sufficient funds are available for the following:

TO: Various vendors as listed below Account #(s)

<u>Vendor</u>	<u>Items</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
Winner Ford	Vehicles- NJ State Contract #88728	\$ 208,450.00	1-01-44-903000-020
EAI	Lighting, Installation, Labor NJ State Contract #'s T0106, 17-FLEET-00761, 00768, 00719, 00748, 00792, 00785, 00748, 00770	107,000.00	
SHI	Router NJ State Contract #2018011-02	34,500.00	T-03-55-208-000-000
Mobile Vision	MVR- NJ State Contract #17-FLEET-00731	26,750.00	
Graphics Design	Graphics	2,500.00	
Amazon	Carbon Monoxide Detectors	700	
MSM Public Safety	Noptic Cameras	6,900.00	
Cargo Raxx	Cargo Organizer	3,200.00	
		<u>\$ 390,000.00</u>	

For: FOR SIX FULLY EQUIPPED POLICE VEHICLES

Amount: \$390,000.00

Funds for certification are, therefore, being made available and certified against the following appropriation:

Account #(s)	<u>1-01-44-903-000-020</u>	\$ 315,450.00
	<u>CAPITAL OUTLAY</u>	
	<u>T-03-55-208-000-000</u>	
	<u>SPECIAL DEPOSITS - QUASI</u>	\$ 74,550.00

  
Angel Albanese  
Chief Financial Officer

**RESOLUTION NO: 17049**

**DATE OF ADOPTION: March 8, 2021**

**RESOLUTION RE: APPOINTMENTS TO THE  
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR 2021**

**WHEREAS**, there are vacancies on the Zoning Board of Adjustment to be filled to make a full board.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the East Brunswick Township Council that it hereby appoints the following members to the Zoning Board of Adjustment to fill vacancies with terms expiring on the listed dates and until the appointment of qualification of their successor.

**Zoning Board of Adjustment**

Leon Gurevich, for a four year term ending December 31, 2022\*

Steve Pepe, Alt. #1 for a two year term ending December 31, 2022

Chester A Brandt Jr., Alt. #2 for a two year term ending December 31, 2021\*

Cathleen Decker Alt. #3 for a two year term ending December 31, 2022

\*completes unexpired term

CERTIFICATION:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Township Attorney

**RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE:**

	M S	Yes	No	NV	Ab
Behal					
McEvoy					
Spadafino					
Wendell					
Sullivan					
NV – Not Voting Ab - Abstain					

This is to certify that this is a true and compared copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of East Brunswick on March 8, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nennette Perry, Township Clerk